

Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 140215)

RESOLUTION

Authorizing the Committee on Education to hold hearings on STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering and Math) educational opportunities for young men and women in the City of Philadelphia and the efforts the City can undertake to increase the opportunities available.

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia has a vested interest in increasing student interest and success in STEM – Science, Technology, Engineering, and Math – and showing students that they can have a future in those fields; and

WHEREAS, Increased success in STEM subjects allows students to eventually become part of the STEM workforce in the Philadelphia area; and

WHEREAS, Only 26% of Pennsylvania high school students are currently interested in STEM; and

WHEREAS, Pennsylvania will have 314,000 STEM jobs needed to be filled by 2018; and

WHEREAS, 60 percent of US employers are having difficulties finding qualified workers to fill vacancies at STEM companies; and

WHEREAS, At all levels of educational attainment, STEM job holders earn 11 percent higher wages compared with their same-degree counterparts in other jobs; and

WHEREAS, In 2010, the unemployment rate for STEM workers was 5.3 percent; for all other occupations, it was 10 percent; and

WHEREAS, The United States is ranked 25th in Math and 17th in Science among industrialized nations, leading to growing concerns that Americans will be disadvantaged in the new global economy; and

RESOLUTION NO. 140215 continued

WHEREAS, The Obama Administration has invested \$265 million into STEM education, with the goal of graduating one million students into STEM fields over the next decade, along with developing, recruiting, and retaining 100,000 teachers; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, That we hereby authorize the Committee on Education to hold hearings on STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering and Math) educational opportunities for young men and women in the City of Philadelphia and the efforts the City can undertake to increase the opportunities available.



RESOLUTION NO. 140215 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the twentieth of March, 2014.

Darrell L. Clarke PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Michael A. Decker CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

Introduced by: Councilmember Reynolds Brown

Sponsored by: Councilmembers Reynolds Brown, Oh, Kenney, Greenlee,

Jones, Goode, Johnson, Tasco, Squilla, O'Neill, Bass and

Henon